ORDINANCE #469

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2, OF STORMWATER ORDINANCE #406 OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, INCREASING STORMWATER FEES BY \$1.00 PER METER.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt is in regular session this 6th day of December 2010.

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

NOW THEREFORE: Be it ordained by the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington.

SECTION 1: The Town of Yacolt shall impose a stormwater service fee of \$3.75 per meter within the Town limits of the Town of Yacolt. The stormwater service fees will be included as a separate charge on the monthly bill of water consumption.

SECTION 2: Section 2, of Ordinance #406, is hereby amended to read in accordance with this amendatory Ordinance. The remaining terms and conditions of Ordinance #406 shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall take effect on the 6th day of February, 2011, upon adoption and publication according to law.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, on this 6th day of December, 2010.

James Meldon Joe Warren, Mayor Protem

ATTEST:

Crystal Bielec, Customer Service Clerk

Ayes: Madler, Holyk, Hancock, Marbut Nayes: _ &

Absent: Joe Warren